but the equipment rate is not defined herein, the Billable Rate shall be as defined 
as the FHWA rate in the most recent edition of the Rental Rate Blue Book.  The 
Blue Book FHWA rates are without operator, adjusted for geographic region and 
age of equipment, and are derived from the Blue Book monthly rate divided by one 
hundred seventy-six (176) hours per month plus the hourly operating cost.  Rates 
for specialty equipment not included in either the Schedule below or in the Rental 
Rate Blue Book may, at Thornton’s sole discretion, be negotiated for a specific 
Task Assignment.   

Incidental tools or equipment required for T&M Task Assignment that are not listed

[...]

Builder’s Risk, Installation Floater, and/or Professional Liability 
insurance (if required) will be compensated separately at the actual premium cost.  
Bonds, if required, will be compensated separately at actual cost of the bonds.  
Bonds are required only for Task Assignments exceeding one hundred fifty 
thousand dollars ($150,000) in estimated value. 

Service Provider’s Standard Rate Sheet, if included herein, may be used to 
establish Unit Prices for Work activities at Thornton’s sole discretion. 

Lump Sum Price Quotes.  Lump Sum Price Quotes shall be based on a specific

[...]

cooperate with other entities that may be on the site and to not interfere with 
or delay others in the prosecution of their work.   

O. Performance and Labor & Material Payment Bonds. 

1. If the estimated cost of any specific Task Assignment’s Scope of Work 
exceeds one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000), Service 
Provider shall furnish two (2) separate surety bonds (the form of which 
shall be substantially as attached), each in an amount at least equal 
to one hundred percent (100%) of the estimated Cost of Work as 
security for the following: